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Form 603

Corporations Act 2001
Section 671B

Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme Deterra Royalties Limited

ACN/ARSN 641743 348

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Name Cooper Investors Pty Limited
ACN/ARSN (if applicable) 100 409 890
The holder became a substantial holder on 13/05 /2025

2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest
(3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4) Number of securities Person’s votes (5) Voting power (6)

Ordinary 26,460,470 26,460,470 5.0028%

3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are
as follows:

Holder of relevant interest Nature of relevant interest (7) Class and number of securities

See Annexure B

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant Registered holder of Person entitled to be Class and number
interest securities registered as holder (8) of securities

See Annexure B

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a
substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest Date of acquisition Consideration (9) Class and number of
securities
Cash Non-Cash
Cooper Investors Pty Limited Various dates between See Annexure A
10/02/2025 to 13/05/2025
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6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable) Nature of association

N/A

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name Address

Cooper Investors Pty Limited Level 12, 8 Exhibition Street, Melbourne, VIC, 3000

Signature
printname  Catherine Wong Capacity: Compliance Manager
sign here date  14/05/2025
DIRECTIONS
(1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of

an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be
referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in
paragraph 7 of the form.

See the definition of “associate” in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

See the definition of “relevant interest” in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.

The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a relevant
interest in.

The person’s votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.

Include details of:

(a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document
setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or

arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and

(b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the
securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of “relevant agreement” in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write “unknown”.

Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become
entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must

be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from
whom the relevant interest was acquired.



DRR 13/5/25 ANNEXURE A

Trade Date
10-Feb-2025
18-Feb-2025
03-Mar-2025
12-Mar-2025
24-Mar-2025
25-Mar-2025
27-Mar-2025
28-Mar-2025
31-Mar-2025
03-Apr-2025
04-Apr-2025
09-Apr-2025
10-Apr-2025
22-Apr-2025
23-Apr-2025
24-Apr-2025
08-May-2025
09-May-2025
12-May-2025
13-May-2025

Ticker

DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR
DRR

Security
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd
Deterra Royalties Ltd

Quantity

(107,380)
(103,470)
148,742
240,404
223,260
548,281
379,398
620,397
891,348
400,756
325,000
279,202
248,852
164,947
635,151
693,623
228,508
900,100
175,941
273,959

DR PR D PP D PP DR D DN D DN ND AP

Amount

445,111.58
427,755.33
536,006.67
828,215.82
801,793.64
2,006,077.94
1,413,889.88
2,320,863.82
3,264,606.62
1,425,549.21
1,134,510.00
913,060.34
882,603.39
571,739.29
2,229,951.65
2,448,350.47
834,899.68
3,315,113.31
653,568.03
1,027,318.85

Curr
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD
AUD



DRR 13/5/25 ANNEXURE B
Holder of Relevant Interest
Cooper Investors Pty Ltd
Cooper Investors Pty Ltd
Total holdings

Registered Holder of Securities
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Pty Ltd
Citi Group

Persons entitled to be registered as holder
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Pty Ltd
Citi Group

Nature of Relevant Interest
Investment Manager
Investment Manager

Shares Outstanding

Percentage holding

Number of Securities
3,282,404
23,178,066
26,460,470

528,918,273

5.0028%

Persons Votes
3,282,404
23,178,066
26,460,470
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