Form 603

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Schem	e <u>Deterra</u>	Deterra Royalties Limited			
ACN/ARSN	641 743	3 348			
. Details of substantial ho	older (1)				
Name	Cooper	Investors Pty Limited			
ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	100 409	890			
The holder became a substa	antial holder on	13 / 05 /2025	_		
. Details of voting power					
he total number of votes a	tached to all the veting	alana da tha anna anna anna Carabatan	anto in the anhama that the substantial l		
		shares in the company or voting intersubstantial holder are as follows:	ests in the scheme that the substantial r	nolder or an associate (2) had a re	
3) in on the date the substa			Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)	
3) in on the date the substa	ntial holder became a s	substantial holder are as follows:			
3) in on the date the substa	ntial holder became a s	Substantial holder are as follows: Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)	

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
See Annexure B		

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
See Annexure B			

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideration (9)		Class and number of securities
		Cash	Non-Cash	
Cooper Investors Pty Limited	Various dates between 10/02/2025 to 13/05/2025	See Annexure A		

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
N/A	

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
Cooper Investors Pty Limited	Level 12, 8 Exhibition Street, Melbourne, VIC, 3000

Signature

print name Catherine Wong Capacity: Compliance Manager

sign here

date 14/ 05/ 2025

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 7 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a relevant interest in
- (6) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (7) Include details of:
 - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

DRR 13/5/25 ANNEXURE A

Trade Date	Ticker	Security	Quantity	Amount	Curr
10-Feb-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	(107,380)	\$ 445,111.58	AUD
18-Feb-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	(103,470)	\$ 427,755.33	AUD
03-Mar-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	148,742	\$ 536,006.67	AUD
12-Mar-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	240,404	\$ 828,215.82	AUD
24-Mar-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	223,260	\$ 801,793.64	AUD
25-Mar-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	548,281	\$ 2,006,077.94	AUD
27-Mar-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	379,398	\$ 1,413,889.88	AUD
28-Mar-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	620,397	\$ 2,320,863.82	AUD
31-Mar-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	891,348	\$ 3,264,606.62	AUD
03-Apr-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	400,756	\$ 1,425,549.21	AUD
04-Apr-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	325,000	\$ 1,134,510.00	AUD
09-Apr-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	279,202	\$ 913,060.34	AUD
10-Apr-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	248,852	\$ 882,603.39	AUD
22-Apr-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	164,947	\$ 571,739.29	AUD
23-Apr-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	635,151	\$ 2,229,951.65	AUD
24-Apr-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	693,623	\$ 2,448,350.47	AUD
08-May-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	228,508	\$ 834,899.68	AUD
09-May-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	900,100	\$ 3,315,113.31	AUD
12-May-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	175,941	\$ 653,568.03	AUD
13-May-2025	DRR	Deterra Royalties Ltd	273,959	\$ 1,027,318.85	AUD

DRR 13/5/25 ANNEXURE B
Holder of Relevant Interest
Cooper Investors Pty Ltd
Cooper Investors Pty Ltd
Total holdings

Registered Holder of Securities JP Morgan Nominees Australia Pty Ltd Citi Group

Persons entitled to be registered as holder JP Morgan Nominees Australia Pty Ltd Citi Group

Nature of Relevant Interest	Number of Securities	Persons Votes
Investment Manager	3,282,404	3,282,404
Investment Manager	23,178,066	23,178,066
	26,460,470	26,460,470
Shares Outstanding	528,918,273	
Percentage holding	5.0028%	-